

No. 09-1156

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MATRIX INITIATIVES INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
JAMES SIRACUSANO, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE ADVANCED MEDICAL  
TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER L. WHITE  
ANDREW VAN HAUTE  
ADVANCED MEDICAL  
TECHNOLOGY ASSOC.  
701 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 783-8700

WILLIAM K. DODDS  
DAVID A. KOTLER  
DECHERT LLP  
1095 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 698-3500

STEVEN G. BRADBURY  
STEVEN A. ENGEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
DECHERT LLP  
1775 I Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 261-3300  
steven.engel@dechert.com

JAMES M. BECK  
DAVID T. JONES  
BRIELLE M. REY  
DECHERT LLP  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 994-4000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. ADVERSE EVENT REPORTS PROVIDE NO RELIABLE BASIS TO INFER CAUSATION.....	11
A. The FDA Requires Manufacturers To Report All Adverse Events Regardless of Causation.....	11
B. The FDA Recognizes that Adverse Event Reporting Is Subject to Significant Statistical Biases and Lacks Scientific Validity .....	13
C. Numerous Courts Have Recognized that FDA Adverse Event Reports Are Insufficient for Civil Liability .....	20
II. THE INHERENT LIMITATIONS OF ADVERSE EVENT REPORTS PRECLUDE DRAWING ANY INFERENCE OF SCIENTER, ABSENT STATISTICAL SIGNIFICANCE.....	24
A. Non-Disclosure of Unreliable or Speculative Information to the Public Does Not Support an Inference of Scierter.....	25
B. Statistically Insignificant Adverse Event Reports Can Only Support an Improper Hindsight Inference of Fraud.....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
C. It Is Prudent and Sensible for a Company To Investigate Adverse Event Reports for Statistical Significance Before Making A Public Disclosure .....	31
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S RULE WOULD HAVE DIRE CONSEQUENCES FOR LIFE SCIENCES COMPANIES, INVESTORS, AND CONSUMERS .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Allen v. Pa. Eng'g Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Avon Pension Fund v. GlaxoSmithKline, PLC</i> , 343 Fed. App'x 671 (2d Cir. 2009).....	25, 27
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	25
<i>Benkwith v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 1316 (M.D. Ala. 2006) ....	22
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	34
<i>Brumbaugh v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 1153 (D. Mont. 1999) .....	23
<i>Cloud v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D. Ariz. 2001) .....	22
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	21, 22
<i>Dellinger v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2057654 (W.D.N.C. July 19, 2006) .....	22
<i>DeLuca v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 791 F. Supp.1042 (D.N.J. 1992) .....	23
<i>Dunn v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 672 (M.D.N.C. 2003) .....	22
<i>Ervin v. Johnson &amp; Johnson, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1529582 (S.D. Ind. May 30, 2006) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Fort Worth Empl. Ret. Fund v. Biovail Corp.</i> , 615 F. Supp.2d 218 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	25
<i>Glastetter v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Grossman v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Haggerty v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 1160 (S.D. Fla. 1996) .....	23
<i>Heckstall v. Pincus</i> , 797 N.Y.S.2d 445 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005) ..	23
<i>Higginbotham v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007).....	31, 32
<i>Hollander v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 95 F. Supp.2d 1230 (W.D. Okla. 2000).....	22, 23
<i>Horizon Asset Mgmt. v. H&amp;R Block, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>In re Accutane Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 1288354 (M.D. Fla. May 2, 2007) .....	22
<i>In re AstraZeneca Sec. Litig.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	29
<i>In re Baycol Prod. Litig.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (D. Minn. 2007) .....	22
<i>In re Biogen Sec. Litig.</i> , 179 F.R.D. 25 (D. Mass. 1997).....	35
<i>In re Breast Implant Litig.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Colo. 1998).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>In re Carter-Wallace Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	6, 10, 26, 27
<i>In re Carter-Wallace Sec. Litig.</i> , 220 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 454586 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 1, 2001) ...	22
<i>In re Healthcare Compare Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 75 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>In re Intrabiotics Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2192109 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2006) .....	10
<i>In re MedImmune, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 873 F. Supp. 953 (D. Md. 1995).....	35
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (D. Minn. 2009) .....	10
<i>In re Meridia Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 791 (N.D. Ohio 2004) .....	22
<i>In re Norplant Contraceptive Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 1997 WL 80527 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 19, 1997) .....	23
<i>Kairalla v. Advanced Med. Optics, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2879087 (C.D. Cal. June 6, 2008) .....	10
<i>Masters v. GlaxoSmithKline</i> , 271 Fed. App'x. 46 (2d Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int'l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc. v. Havner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997) .....	23, 28
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	33
<i>N.J. Carpenters Pension &amp; Annuity Funds v. Biogen IDEC Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	29
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Plumbers and Pipefitters Local Union 719 Pension Fund v. Zimmer Holdings, Inc.</i> , 673 F. Supp. 2d 718 (S.D. Ind. 2009) .....	10
<i>Ranes v. Adams Labs., Inc.</i> , 778 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 2010) .....	23
<i>Reynolds v. Warthan</i> , 896 S.W.2d 823 (Tex. App. 1995).....	23
<i>Rider v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	12
<i>Santa Fe Indust., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	25
<i>Schlifke v. Seafirst Corp.</i> , 866 F.2d 935 (7th Cir. 1989).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	31
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	29
<i>Slayton v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	31
<i>Smith v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1754443 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 30, 2010) .....	22
<i>Soldo v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 434 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....	22
<i>State Univs. Ret. Sys. of Ill. v. AstraZeneca PLC</i> , 334 Fed. App'x 404 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TMJ Implants, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 584 F.3d 1290 (10th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	25, 26, 31
<i>Winer Family Trust v. Queen</i> , 503 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	27



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....	13
<i>Yanek v. Staar Surgical Co.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....	25
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Securities Exchange Act Section 10(b)	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	2, 3, 31
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 360i(a)(1).....	11
21 U.S.C. § 379aa.....	25
21 U.S.C. § 379aa-1.....	25
21 U.S.C. § 803.50(a) .....	11, 12
Dietary Supplement & Nonprescription Drug Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. 109-462, 120 Stat. 3469 .....	
	25
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	2, 3, 25, 33
17 C.F.R. § 230.175(a) .....	32
21 C.F.R. § 803.3 .....	12
21 C.F.R. § 803.9(a) .....	24
21 C.F.R. § 803.12(d) .....	15
21 C.F.R. § 803.16 .....	13
21 C.F.R. § 803.20(a) .....	15
21 C.F.R. § 803.50(a) .....	12
21 C.F.R. § 314.80 .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
21 C.F.R. § 314.80(a).....	13
21 C.F.R. § 314.80(c).....	13
21 C.F.R. § 314.80(j).....	13
21 C.F.R. § 600.80 .....	11
<i>Protecting the Identities of Reporters of Adverse Events and Patients; Preemption of Disclosure Rules</i> , 60 Fed. Reg. 16962 (Apr. 3, 1995).....	15
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Respondents, <i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth, Inc</i> , No. 09-152 (U.S. July 23, 2010).....	18
Catherine Struve, <i>The FDA &amp; the Tort System: Postmarketing Surveillance, Compensation, &amp; the Role of Litigation</i> , 5 Yale J. Health Pol’y, L. & Ethics 587 (2005).....	16
Edward M. Basile & Beverly H. Lorell, <i>The Food &amp; Drug Administration’s Regulation of Risk Disclosure for Implantable Cardioverter Defibrillators: Has Technology Outpaced the Agency’s Regulatory Framework?</i> , 61 Food & Drug L.J. 251 (2006).....	16, 17
FDA, <i>Adverse Event Reporting System</i> (Aug. 20, 2009).....	15
FDA, Center for Devices & Radiological Health, <i>CDRH FY 2006 Annual Report</i> 29 (2006).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
FDA, Center for Devices and Radiological Health, <i>Guidance for Industry &amp; FDA Staff: Guidance for the Use of Bayesian Statistics in Medical Device Clinical Trials</i> , (Feb. 5, 2010).....	19
FDA, Center for Devices & Radiological Health, <i>Medical Device Reporting for Manufacturers</i> (Mar. 1, 1997) .....	12, 13, 24
FDA, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, <i>Annual Adverse Event Drug Experience Report: 1996</i> (Oct. 30, 1997)...	14
FDA, Center for Devices and Radiological Health, <i>Guidance for Industry Assessment of Abuse Potential of Drugs</i> 18 (Discussion Draft Jan. 2010).....	18
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry: Good Pharmacovigilance Practices &amp; Pharmacoepidemiologic Assessment</i> , (Mar. 2005).....	17, 18, 19
GAO, <i>Medical Device Reporting: Improvements Needed in FDA’s System for Monitoring Problems with Approved Devices</i> (Jan. 1997) .....	17
GAO, <i>Medical Devices: Early Warning of Problems Is Hampered by Severe Underreporting</i> (Dec. 1986) .....	15, 16, 17
HHS Office of Inspector General, <i>Adverse Event Reporting for Medical Devices</i> (Oct. 2009).....	11, 16, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
MAUDE, “Manufacturer and User Facility Device Experience” .....	15, 24
Jeffrey Zigler, et al., <i>Medical Device Reporting: Issues With Class III Medical Devices</i> , 62 Food & Drug L.J. 573 (2007).	17
Ralph Hall, <i>A Proposed Solution to the Notification Problem</i> , 7 Minn. J.L. Sci. & Tech 189 (2005).....	19, 20
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>FDA Preemption: When Tort Law Meets the Administrative State</i> , 1 J. Tort Law 4 (2006).....	29
Tom Baker & Sean J. Griffith, <i>How the Merits Matters: Directors’ and Officers’ Insurance &amp; Securities Settlements</i> , 157 U. Penn. L. Rev. 755 (2009).....	34
